Net other underwriting
expenses

(12,451)

 (5,413)

(17,049)

 (11,260)

(29,500)

(16,673)

Net underwriting
(expenses)/income

 7,368

202,321

(163,989)

  63,316 (156,621) 265,637

Net investment and other
income 106,436 99,600

General and administrative
expenses

(230,241)  (209,225)

(Loss)/profit for the year   (280,426)   156,012

nOTES TO THE FinAnciAL STATEMEnTS
31 December 2014

26. Contingent liabilities and commitments

27. Effects of changes in accounting policies
As disclosed in note 2.2, the Company has voluntarily changed its accounting policy for recognizing unearned
premium reserve, commission expenses and other expenses, and commission income and other income related to
underwriting activities.

(a) Impact of change in accounting policies on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

2014

AED’000

2013
AED’000

Bank guarantees 100,907 96,032

Letters of credit   41   41

The above bank guarantees and letters of credit were issued in the normal course of business.

At 31 December
2012

as previously
reported
AED’000

Restatements
AED’000

At
31 December
2012 restated

AED’000

Retained earnings 295,784 (143,971) 151,813

Reinsurance contract assets 664,323 1,821 666,144

Insurance contract liabilities 1,481,380 84,870 1,566,250

Trade and other receivables
(for deferred commission expenses and
other underwriting expenses) 883,335 1,044 884,379

Trade and other payables
(for unearned commission and
other underwriting income) 509,917 61,966 571,883

nOTES TO THE FinAnciAL STATEMEnTS
31 December 2014

27. Effects of changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) Impact of change in accounting policies on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

At 31 December
2013

as previously
reported
AED’000

Restatements
AED’000

At
31 December
2013 restated

AED’000

Retained earnings 371,222 (168,903) 202,319

Reinsurance contract assets 962,485 (6,130) 956,355

Insurance contract liabilities 1,880,766 87,316 1,968,082

Trade and other receivables

(for deferred commission expenses and

other underwriting expenses) 1,009,083 (3,869) 1,005,214

Trade and other payables

(for unearned commission and

other underwriting income) 541,567 71,588 613,155

Change in accounting policy resulted in decrease in profit for the year ended 31 December 2013 by AED 24,932
thousand.

77

OUR
LOCATIONS

Head Office
ADNIC	Corporate	Headquarters
P.O. Box: 839 – Abu Dhabi
Tel: 02 4080100
Fax: 02 4080604
Email: adnic@adnic.ae

Mussafah Branch
The Village Mall
Workers Village
Mussafah M24
Shops (GF-A11 and A07)
P.O. Box: 92572 – Abu Dhabi
Tel: 02 4080696
Fax: 02 4080690

Al Ain Branch
H.E.	Khalaf	Bin	Ahmad	Al-Otaibah	Building
Main Street (Sheikh Zayed Road)
P.O. Box: 1407 – Al Ain
Tel: 03 7641834
Fax: 03 7663147

Dubai Branch
Al Muraikhi Tower, Al Maktoum Street